189-072021 **Extending a Project Position in the District Attorney's Office RESOLUTION:** TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: WHEREAS, in 2019 the Winnebago County District Attorney's Office was awarded a grant from the Department of Justice, and as a condition of the grant the District Attorney's Office was required to hire a dedicated program coordinator for opioid intervention, the actual costs for which are fully reimbursed by the grant; and WHEREAS since the grant would be for a limited time, not expected to exceed two years, instead of adding a position to the permanent Table of Organization the District Attorney's Office hired a Regular Project Employee, which, under Human Resources Policy 3.03 as adopted by the Board, may continue for a maximum time period of two years for the same project; and WHEREAS, due to the COVID-19 pandemic some portions of the work contemplated by this grant have been delayed, and it is expected that the grant will be extended through September 2022; and WHEREAS, current policy does not permit the project position to continue past August 2021 unless an extension is approved by the Board; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby authorizes a Regular Project Employee to be employed by the District Attorney's Office for the purpose of this grant through September 30, 2022, notwithstanding contrary provisions of Human Resources Policy 3.03. **Fiscal Note:** No budget transfer is necessary. Respectfully submitted by: PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE Committee Vote: 5-0 Vote Required for Passage: Majority of those Present. 

Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Jonathan D. Doemel Winnebago County Executive

Resolution Number: 189-072021